

Amendment City of Corpus Christi Contracts and Procurement

Date: October 28, 2020

Service Agreement No.: 2931 - Mowing for Storm Water and Street Right of Ways

Reference: SA 2931 Amendment No. 1

Service Agreement Current Not to Exceed Value: \$1,049,976

The CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS, hereinafter referred to as the City, and 2Chainz Brushing Clearing, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the Contractor, do hereby make and enter into this amendment (the "Amendment") which, together with the Service Agreement No. 2931 (the "Agreement") and all other duly executed amendments, constitutes the entire agreement between the City and the Contractor.

I.

The Contractor defined in the preamble of the Agreement is hereby amended for correction as follows:

1. From: 2Chainz Brushing Clearing, LLC

2. To: 2Chainz Brush Clearing, LLC

II.

Section 3. Compensation and Payment of the Agreement is amended, effective through the end date as follows:

Increases the value of the Agreement by an amount not to exceed \$165,992 for modifications made to the Scope of Work, therefore the revised value of this Service Agreement is not to exceed \$1,215,968.

III.

Section 16. Notice of the Agreement is hereby amended to update the Contractors information as follows:

IF TO CONTRACTOR:

2Chainz Brush Clearing, LLC

Attn: Joe Chaney Title: Owner

Address: P.O. Box, Lolita, Texas 77971

Phone: 361-920-1383

IV.

Section 2., C of Attachment A: Scope of Work to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language to change the number of cycles for Street Right-of-Way from 8 to 12 as follows:

"C. Cycle Description:

- Street Right-of-Way 12 Cycles / Year
- Storm Water Drainage 4 Cycles / Year

Street Right-of-Way cycles will run 30 days and Storm Water Drainage cycles will run 90 days. If a cycle is finished before the days are up, the Contractor will not start another cycle until the day after the completion of the previous cycle. There will be only 12 cycle cuts for street right-of-way and 4 cycle cuts for ditch right-of-way in a contract year. Contractor will notify the Contract Administrator upon completion of mowing for a cycle."

٧.

Attachment B: Bid/Pricing Schedule to the Agreement is hereby amended to change the number of cycles for Street Right-of-Way from 8 to 12 effective November 1, 2020 as follows:

Item	Description	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mowing Street Right of Way-Year 1	*8	Cycles	\$20,749.00	\$165,992.00
2	Mowing Street Right of Way-Year 2	12	Cycles	\$20,749.00	\$248,988.00
3	Mowing Street Right of Way-Year 3	12	Cycles	\$20,749.00	\$248,988.00
4	Mowing Storm Water Drainage-Year 1	4	Cycles	\$46,000.00	\$184,000.00
5	Mowing Storm Water Drainage-Year 2	4	Cycles	\$46,000.00	\$184,000.00
6	Mowing Storm Water Drainage-Year 3	4	Cycles	\$46,000.00	\$184,000.00
	Grand Total				\$1,215,968.00

^{*}Services did not begin until October 1, 2020 for Street Right-of-Way, Year 1 at the department's request.

The Contractor and the City agree to and shall abide by all terms and conditions of the original Agreement and any amendments to that Agreement, to the extent they are not in conflict with the terms of this Amendment.

DocuSigned by:					
Joe Chancy 11/6/2020					
Joe Chaney Owner	Date	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:			
2Chainz Brush Cle	earing, LLC				
		Assistant City Attorney	Date		
Kim Baker	Date				
Director of Contract	cts and Procurement				
City of Corpus Chr	risti, Texas				